&

.\ +
Waeles: Ru‘ss 206 zn

o . 200x e NOtICE OF progress report in voluntary

I aveetdanee witn
Inse iErglang &

O

ompanies House

132 of tae Issoliency T

a4t 1985 Wlndlng Up
For further information, sleass
refer to our quidance at
wwwqov.ukicompanieshouse

u Company details

Company anubé}"'f?F[T’Ffé' l8]o[s SFilinginthisform

Pledse rarplate in wwpascrip: orin

Company namein full - Express Shopfittings London Limited bold blacs capita’s
|

u Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s: I Sajid

Surname ‘ Sa{iar

H Liquidator’s address

Building name/numbes | Trinity House

Strcet | 28-30 Blucher Street

Post town Birmingham

County/Region ‘

Fostcode B[ [1lalw] [

Country
u Liquidator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Simon ' 0 Other liquidator
- Usa this seczor to w2l us aboul

Surname Gwinnutt - another iquidater,
E Liquidator's address @
Building namedrumber Winity House 1@ Other quuidator

) : Lse mis section o tell us about
Street E8-30 Blucher Street anather iguidator,
Pest town Birmingham

County!Region

|
Posteode E'T’/“ ‘ Q! g’*r—

Country

0417 Virsion 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Pgruiod of progrefs_report 7
From date ['2 h— Q'—_Z_ IZ(I(T_E[“I
1o date [”2 ’”3 0 4 rz ’-\0 "y "2_

I Progress report

The progress repart 1s attached

u Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | v

X B e X
Signature date EE ’(-) [6— [?’Fl} !2

L7 Vers.an 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

You do not have 10 gve any contact information. but if
you da it wall help Companias House if there is a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the pubilic record.

Luntatt rams Steve Newey
| Greenfield Recovery Limited

| Pl

Trinity House

28-30 Blucher Street
|

’ Fast tve, B|rm|ngham _

OIS

e Islil 1am |

DTN UGN

| Cx

[ 0121 201 1720

mecklist

'We may return forms completed incarrectly or
, with information missing.

1

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L1 You have attached the required documerts.

M You have signed the form.

mmportant information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
- Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 307,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further irformation please see the quidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ucfcompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse,gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

TS e e been gov ded free of aiarge by Conpacic dowss

04:17 Version 1.0



Statement
of Affairs
£

10.000.00
753.67
214.62

(3.200.00)

(26,713.92)
(4,977.33)
(18,524.55)
(9,169.91)
(31,382.00)

{30,001.00)

(113,000.42)

Pagc ! of 1

Express Shopfittings London Limited
(In Liguidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 24/04/2021

To 23/04/2022
£
ASSET REALISATIONS
Stock NIL
Book Debts NIL
Cash at Bank o NIL
NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL
Preparation of S. of A. NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL
VAT irrecoverable 61.47
Stationery & Postage NIL
Statutory Advertising NIL
Insurance of Assets NIL
(61.47)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
Employees NIL
Directors NIL
HM Revenue & Customs NIL
Assocaited NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders NiL
NiL
(61.47)

REPRESENTED BY

From 24/04/2019
To 23/04/2022
£

10,000.00
223.36
138.88

10.362.24

70.00
7.807.35
2.000.00

61.47

58.42

225.00
140.00
(10.362.24)

NIL
NiL

NIL
NiL
NIL
NIL

B e

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Sajid Sattar
Joint Liquidator

20 cure 2322 153/



N
I f B
T
AN
e
[t}
D
———s
Pt
s ]
P
RO
~
]
o
v
{
R

“~ RECOVERY

Express Shopfittings London Limited
{In Liquidation)
(“the Company”)

Registered Number: 07166895

Registered Office: Trinity House, 28 - 30 Blucher Street, Birmingham, West Midlands, B1 1QH
Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

22 June 2022



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Receipts & Payments

3 Outcome For Creditors

4 Investigations

5 Joint Liguidators' Remuneration

6 Creditors' Rights

7 Qutstanding Matters and End of Liquidation

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the reporting period 24 April 2021 to 23 April and for the
cumulative period since the Joint Liquidators' Appointment

B Time analysis for the report period from the 24 Aprit 2021 to 23 April 2022 and for the cumulative
the period since the Joint Liquidators' appointment

C Original fee and expenses estimate

D Information on the work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators and their staff

E Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses and use of
Subcontractors

F Estimated Outcome Statement

Joint Liquidaters' Arnual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1

Introduction and Statutory Information

This progress report has been prepared pursuant to rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016, following the third anniversary our appointment as Joint
Liquidators.

The report covers the period from 24 April 2021 to 23 April 2022 (“the report period") and should
be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at https:/iwww .greenficldrecovery.co.uk/privacy/insolvency-privacy-notice!. If you
are unable to access this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

Statutory Information

Company name: Express Shopfittings London Limited
Registered office: Trinity House

28 - 30 Blucher Street

Birmingham

West Midlands

B11QH
Former registered office: 6th Floor

Amp House

Dingwall Road

Croydon

CRO 2LX
Registered number: 07166895
Joint Liquidators' names: Sajid Sattar and Simon Gwinnutt
Joint Liquidators' address: Trinity House, 28-30 Blucher Street, Birmingham, B1 1QH
Joint Liquidators' date of 24 April 2019

appointment:

Actions of Joint Liquidators Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liquidators acting jointly or alone.

As insolvency practitioners, when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment, we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, as well as by the regulations of our
professional body.

If a creditor has any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation of the Company, or if a creditor
requires a hard copy of any of the documents previously made available on-line, they should

contact Steven Newey by email at s.n@greenfieldrecovery.co.uk. or by telephone
on 0121 201 1720.

Receipts and Payments

A Receipts & Payments Account covering the report period and for the cumulative period since
the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, is attached at Appendix A.

Jeint Liguidators’ Annual Pragress Report to Cregitors & Members



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.1

2.2

The balance of funds in the liquidation estate are held in the estate bank account.

Asset Realisations
No asset realisations have been received during this report period.
Unrealised Assets

There are no unrealised assets in this matter.
Payments

No payments have been made during this report period.
Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter.
Preferential Creditors

In accordance with the Director's Estimated Statement of affairs there are preferential creditors
totalling £3,200.00. As previously reported, Employee claims totalling £3,929.86 were submitted
to the Redundancy Payments Office. However, we have not received any further claims from the
Redundancy Payments Office in this matter.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

In accordance with the Director’'s Estimated Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors totalled
£80,767.71. Claims totalling £105,380.00 have been received from the unsecured creditors.

The funds realised in the Liguidation to date have been utilised for defraying the expenses of the
Liquidation and as a result there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors, nor will any monies
be paid to unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176(A) of the Insolvency Act
1986 (prescribed part).

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, if the Company had created a
floating charge after 15 September 2003, a proportion of the Company's net property (i.e. the
money that would otherwise be available to the charge holder after costs and settlement of
preferential creditor claims) should be set aside for the benefit of Company's non-preferential
unsecured creditors. This is known as the prescribed part of a company's net property.

This is calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property and 20% of net property
thereafter, subject to a maximum fund of £600,000 or £800.000 where a floating charge post-
dates 6 April 2020.

The Company has no creditor secured by a floating charge and therefore the prescribed part

Attached at Appendix F is an updated Estimated Outcome Statement for the liquidation. This
represents our estimate of the outcome of the liquidation as at the end of the Period covered
by this report Further updates on the anticipated outcome to creditors will be provided in
subsequent reports, however you will note that it is currently anticipated there will be insufficient
funds realised after defraying the expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors.

Jeint Liguidaters® Annual Pregress Repart 1o Creditors & Membaors



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4 Investigations

As previously reported. the Joint Liquidators are required to carry out investigations into the
Company’'s affairs. in order to establish whether there are any potential asset recoveries or
conduct matters that require further investigation. These investigations are carried out in line
with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986") and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations ("SIP 2") and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors unless
these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Joint Liquidators can pursue for
the benefit of creditors.

Our report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986, was submitted during the first year of the
liquidation and is confidential.

Since our previous progress report, we would advise that no further investigation matters have
come to light that may be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

5 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

Pre-liquidation fee

The Creditors have previously approved that our pre-liquidation fee of £10,000 plus VAT and
expenses, may be paid from the liquidation estate, for our assistance with preparing the statement
of affairs and arranging the decision procedure for creditors to appoint Liquidators.

It is considered that the amount of £10,000 plus VAT is fair, reasonable and proportionate, as
it reflects our experience of the level of time costs typically incurred at our firm's usual charge-
out rates, for the provision of client services of a similar ievel of complexity and involvement.

The sum of £7,807.35 has been recovered in this respect to date, as shown on the enclosed
Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix A.

Joint Liquidators’' Remuneration

We previously requested that Creditors approve the basis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration
being fixed by reference to the time properly by them and their staff in managing the liquidation
on 12 June 2019.

Our fees estimate totalled £32,611.18, which was rejected by creditors. We do not anticipate
that there will be any significant asset realisations in this matter and therefore a further decision
procedure has not being convened.

Attached at Appendix B is a summary of our time costs for this period. Please note that no time
has been allocated to this matter in this period. In addition, no fees have been drawn in this
period.

Also attached as Appendix B, is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 24 April 2019 to
23 April 2022, which provides details of the time costs incurred since our appointment. The
cumulative time costs incurred to date are £21,244. This represents 76.83 hours at an average
rate of £276.51 per hour. To date. no Liquidators' remuneration has been drawn for the duration
of the Liquidation.

In order that creditors may review the time spent on the administration of this case, we enclose
herewith a detailed schedule at Appendix B; and for the purposes of comparison. a copy of the
original fees estimate at Appendix C. The table below also provides a comparison between the
initial fees estimate and the time spent on the case to date:

Joint Liqu:dators’ Anrual Progress Report to Creditars & Members



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Estimated  Actual | Estimated  Actual’ _

Category of No. of Hours Hourly . . Hourly | Estimated Actual Total

Work Hours  Spent Rate Rate | Total Time Time Costs

Admin and

Planning 29.45 30.38 279.76 297.20 8,239.00 9,029.00

Investigations 27.90 25.20 259.64 237.90 7.244.00 5,995.00

Realisation of

Assets 41.97 11.70 239.01 290.60 10,030.10 3,400.00

Creditors 28.41 9.55 249.86 285.29 7,098.08 2,820.00
‘lc)}gl 127.72 76.83 255.33  276.51 | 32.611.18 21,244.00 |

At the date of this report, we would confirm that our fees estimate for the liquidation remains
unchanged and we currently anticipate that the total amount that will be paid to our firm in
respect of the time costs incurred will be £nil. Where this amount is less than our overall fees
estimate, it may be that our fee recoveries will be restricted as a result of the funds available in
the liquidation, which will prevent our time costs being recovered in full.

Attached as Appendix D, is additional information in relfation to the work undertaken by the Joint
Liquidators and their staff.

The reasons itis necessary to seek approval and details of the relevant legislation, are included
in “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidator's Fees" which is available for download at:
https /'wwwv.greenfieldrecovery.co.uk/media/593625/iquidation a_guide for creditors on ins
olvency practitioners fees version 1 april 2021.pdf

Should a hard copy of any document be required, this will be provided free of charge.

Attached as Appendix E, is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees and
expenses including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and professional
advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Joint Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which
have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Outstanding Matters and End of Liquidation

All administrative matters have been finalised, with the exception of pension matters. Once this
matter has been resolved we will take steps to complete the liguidation.

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Pregress Report to Creditors & Members



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information,
please contact Steve Newey of this office.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Express Shopfittings London Limited

.~

Sajid Sattar
Joint Liquidator

Sejid Sattar and Simon Gwinnutt are authonsed o act as insalvency practitioners in the UK, by the Institute of
Charlered Accountants in Englano & Wales and are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. When acting as
Administrator(s). the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Adrnystrataris) who
act as agen!s of the Company and contract without persoral liabiiity.

Joint Liquidators” Annuat Progress Raport to Cregitors & Members



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX A

Receipts and Payments Account for the report period and for the cumulative period since the
Joint Liquidators' Appointment

somnt Liqucators’ Annua! Progress Report to Craditors & Merubers



Express Shopfittings London Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/04/2021 From 24/04/2019

of Affairs To 23/04/2022 To 23/04/2022
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
753.67 Book Debts NIL 223.36
214.62 Cash at Bank NIL 138.88
10,000.00 Stock NIL 10,000.00
o NIL 10,362.24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 2,000.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 140.00
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 7,807.35
Spccific Bond NIL 70.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 58.42
Statutory Advertising NiL 225.00
VAT Irrecoverable 61.47 61.47
(61.47) - {10,362.24)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3.200.00}) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay ~ NIL NIL
~NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(31.382.00) Assocaited NIL NiL
(18.524.55) Directors NIL NIL
(4.977.33) Employees NIL NIL
(9,169.91) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(26,713.92) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
o NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(30.001.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(113,000.42) (61.47) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY — T = —
NIL
e
Sajid Sattar

Jont Liquidator

Page 107" IPS SQL ver. 20°2.10



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX B

Time analysis for the report period and for the cumulative the period since the Joint Liquidators’
appointment

Joirt Liguidators” Annual Pregress Repat to Creditors & Memboers



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

EXP002 - Express Shopfittings London Limited
All Post Appoirtment Project Codes
From: 24/04:2021 To: 23/04:2022

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & Tolal Hours Time Cost (€} Average Hourly
Professionats Support Statt Rate (£)
ANTIR & PAr iy aco 2y 0.Lo 0L 200 Lo L
Case Specific Matters wan S o aol aus coe ©oe
Credises Lav s [ Yl w S
[RT7 S0 DI .00 2.0 P 0.0 (k) 00 S
Marketagn 201 Q) HEDH 0.Ly [0 2. am
N Chiargeistic 0. oo o i 0.ta 9.00
Rebuaslin of Azsets g CED e 1 an sa (351 a0
Teading (1] nio qoy 200 1 [
Total Houes. 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Fees Claimed 0.00
Total Oisbursementz Claaned 0.00

Page 10f2 Varsion 15-03-18



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements

EXPDG2 - Express Shopfittings Lordon Limited
From: 24104/2021 To: 23:04/2022

Other amounts paid or payable 10 the vffice haldars firm or o party in which the offica habder ar his firm or any 3550€1t0 has an inferest

Transaction Data Type and Purpose Disbursemant Category Amount

R St anary Casts Siytioney Categary &

Pigacoyng: Phatarspyag Categury 2
Pastage C Pustage ezt Catgany
Stationery Sasts Stalicagry Calegoy 2
Bhatacigying, Plhulocopnng Gateqey 2
Postage tasts Preslios souly Zategeey 7
Total 4L.63

Page 2 of 2 Version 15-03-18



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary + Cumulative

EXPQ02 - Cxpress Shopfitings London Limited

Project Code: POSY

From: 24/04/28018 To: 23:04/2022

Classification of Work Function Partnar Manager Othar Sanior Assistants & Total Hours. Timm Cost (£} Avarage Hourly Total Hours Cum  Total Time Costs Cum
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£) [POST Only) {POST Only|

Adran & Flaaanyg 340 £.80 1520 318 034 9.02¢.00 ar2o 338

Crse Sowfic Mattes oy Lo 0.0 203 rean vt Lo 0.00 a0

Ceatitors 119 Tt SE) 0.5 Y.55 YA why

I et () 280 i 2520 $365.00 2793 P

Markesting a0 0.0 °ac (Ul ol 3.0 <ol Lac

Nt Chiasrgeabks Lae [ 200 car 0o an [C2] .01 gae

Real =ahpa at Avalz 1.2 740 EEH) 336 T3 A4 0 P 1 342030

Tradng 2.0 A usl 003 £ae Ll R ana aca

Total Hours ! Costs 510 1530 44.70 1073 76.83 21,244.00 276.51 76.83 21,244 00

Totat Foes Claimed 0.00

Total Disbursements Clalmed 0.00

Paga 10f2

Version 1540318



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements
EXP002 - Cxpress Shopfittings London Limited

ST

Project Code: P
From: 24/04/2019 To: 23/04/2022

Qther smeounts paid or payable to the offica holders firm or to party in which the offica hokder os his finin or any associate has an intarast.

Transaction Date Type and Purpase Amount

T,
20t

+ Coslz: Stalivanry

Fnetgcopyieg; Shotiospsin
Fuslage £ Faslage casts
Stahonery Custs. Statisrery
Phztazepying Pantaenpyirg
27 Postuge Cusls: Poskige casts

Total

Pagu 2 0f 2 Yersion 15-03-18



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX C

Original fee and expenses estimate

Joirt Uiguidators’ Annvat Progress Repart to Craditors & Memaers



”

IN THE MATTER OF EXPRESS SHOPFITTING

LONDON LINITED - IN LIQUIDATION

SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED FEES OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS

Statutory Dutics, Administration and Planniag

Set-up of 1P working files and acling systems. stratepic. planming meenings at &) levels ard other
administranive matters antiopated e duning the course of tse hquidation that may nut be assigned 1o
any other categury,

Nutification of appomntment t various parhes 1 accordanee with the Insohvency Act 1986 (as anended)
("the Act”) and the Insvlveney (Eozland and W ales) Rule 2016 (as amended) Cthe Rules”).

Sceuring and scheduling the books and records of the company. Mamtenunee of the liquidator's working
files to comply with the tegishation, filing of decuments ete. Completion and review of standard check lists
ta ensure that all required steps withm the liquidation hive been actioned,

Complying wob vanous statatory obligations - aceordance with the Act, the Rules wnd ather related
legislation, not otherwise categonised

Cashiering costs o include funds received. raising payients, recording all transactions on the hyuiditors'
clectronic records o comply with Starement of Insolveney Practiee 7. opeamy and clostne client bank
accourt and completion of monthly bank recenciliations.

Periodie manager reviews completed W ensure that 4!l aspeets of the bgaidation are deall with to a tagh
sinndacd (as required by our Recognised Professional Badies)  Periodic review of the application of
ctiveal, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery sateguarids

Preparation, completion 2nd suhmission of corporation tax, VAT and any other applicable tax returns
relating to the period of appointment.

Drafting and issuing the hquidatoes final progress report and accourt. The completion of all NOCERSiry
returns and nedices to obtain the liquidators’ release from office in secordance with the Act and Rules.

Creditors

Communication with creditors and theie representarives including dealing with telephone CenyuiTies,
responding to comrespondence recowed (cither clactronteally or by way of a formal respansed in relation to
all uspects of the assignment,

Dratting of annua! o pericdic reports to craditoes

Assisting the former employees o pursue their Chum against the capuny and the Redund.incy Paymen-s
Oftice ("RPO"). Reviewing the records of e company toassist with any guertes they may have i ardes
to complere relevant claiin foems.

The preparation and submussioes of the relevanr fonmns preseribed by the RPO. Deuling with quenies caised
by the RPO i respect of the airs of the former ciployees,

Correspondieg with menbers of the company as und when required.

Reviewing the compary's records, linising with varnus parties in order 1 establish the exastence of o
pension scheme and determiming whether 3 notice is required to the Pension Pretection Fund, The Pensiens
Regulator and any oher appropriate parties in aceordance with the Pensions Act .

Updating the byuidators' compatensed reconds tog any prootof debt furms received and ensaring thar such
records are hepl up-to-date with rediver contact details, references ete A dotailed review of ol creditar
clains received and venty azdinst the company's cecords and the evideee subinitted i1 suppont of the
claims Lor all classes o creditor {sovurad, preferential & unsecuredi

tnvestigations
Investigaon as regards the financal atturs of the company anmd the comduct of s directors

furthet enqusniss mto the alfars of
the company. Reviewing the hooks and recerds of the company. The propariation and submissiva of o

Correspendence with the disectors, cplovees or third Parties Mehing
F ! I 3

repoet 10 the Departmient for Busicess Ineovaten and Skills i aceondance with the Cempany Directoe
Disqualification At JUS6 Asssting the Irselverey Seroce with Gar s Geizations

Estimated
Hours Fees
£
2y .85 8.23 00

W4 EXIEARI RS

2794 T2444M

Ave. Rate

£

27976

24980



Pd

X

~

-

Secking turther intormation ard, it necessary, tahing independent advice as regards any  pofential
antecedent transactions 1 necessary, reconstruction of the Saancial atfass of the company.

Realisation of Assets 4197 1003010 PRSI
Review the revonds of the company and the directors Statement of Attars o dennfy the assets of the

TN .

The instruction of agents & assist 1 the rhentification and saluation of the assets  Agree a disposal

strategy with the agents Mennfying third parties whis may be interested in purchasimg the assets and

dealing with afl nepstiauon and sale ol such assets. I ncessary, hasimg with legal advisors :n order to

pursue e reahsarnions.

Reviewing and adjudicating upor claims recerved for retertion of tide over guods suepplied i the company,

Acranging inspection asd uplift of goads as approprizte

Review the company records o collate the supparting documentation in respeet of the oubstanding debrs.

Liatsing with delivery companies for POD's where necessany . Correspondence with the debitors 1o elicit

payment. Deal with any dispures or gueries. Liainng with the direcrors or third parties to abtain

addiional relevant infuemation as tegards any dispute.  Appomang legal advisws or olher such

professionals tvassist in the deht eollection process. Manntaining che hqudators computerised records,

Review of all documeotation relating to the trading prenuses, such as tite decds or a lease agreement.

Constder whettez any value in the property or lepse and appomnt agents to assist with the valudan and

disposal. [t no beneficial value, fiarse with the Yandlordt s} o agree a surrender o 7 pot co-operative, 1ssue

a Notice of Disclaimet to all wpplicable pasties,

Special Purpose Work (ALY 0.04) 0.00
Nanc at present

Total Estimate 127.72  32.611.18 25533
Note

The wordiny in each category in the above estimate is oniy intended 1o provide ereditors with an indication of the vanous key muteers Likely o be
addressed duning the provess of the administration of the fiquidation estate. The descriptions are not exhaustise and work may be undertaken in
deahing with the hquidation which has not been specifically stated. Furhermore, the estimate 15 based upon the imformation asailable o date and
there ure vanous factors which may atfect the tme costs actaully incurred. T thie event that time costs exceed the above estmate., the liquidators
may require ereditors o vote upon g further sesolution in duc course as regards an increase m the costs of the liguidation.

The majority of tasks undertaken are done 5o with 4 view to maximising the cetum o ereditors by focusing on the reatisation af assets, un estigating
the financial aflairs of the Carpany and adjudicazion upon creditor claims in the proceedings. These tashs are considerad to he for the henerit of the
general body of ereditors, and marked with an X' for creditors’ case ol refecence. W hilst seine of the statutory and regulatory tasks underaken do
not have a direct becetit to creditors, they assist in the etficient and cunpliant progression ol the hyuidation, which ensures that the tiquitators' and

therr statt carry at our work 1o the highest pritessional standard.



INTHE MATTER OF EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LINHTED - IN LIQUIDATION
ESTINMATE OF EXPENSES TO BE INCURRED IN THE LIQUIDATION ESTATE

Joint Liquidators Dishurscments
Stationery, printing & postage

Companies House & Land Registry Scarches
Specific Bond Insurznce Fee

Meeting Room Hire

Statutory Adventising

Storage of company records & working papers
Travel & Mileage

External Agents Estimated Costs

Greenficld Recovery Limited - Statement of Attairs fee
Greenfield Recovery Limited - pre appt dishursements
Solicitor 7 legal advice - costs

Solicitor / legal advice - dishursements

Valuer / independent agents - costs

Valuer 7 independent apents - disbursements

Note: all costs & disbursements are shown exclisive of VAT, vhere applicable.

Pursuant 10 Rules 6.44-6.48 of the hisolveney tEngland and Wales) Rules 2006 tas amende
exprenses exceed. or are likely to exceed., in thy aggregate £3,000, a request for ap

Y137
(1.00
70 00
100,00
130.00
200.86
0.00

618.22

10,000,00
IS1.56
T3.00

2,500.00
230.00

13.08].36

). should fitigation

sproval shall be made of those

creditors specified within Rule 6.45(2) This onhy applics where such expenses ave 1o be paid rom property that is

comprised in or sulyect w a floating charge.



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX D

Information on the work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators and their staff

Administration and Planning (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other
related legislation. Details about the work we anticipated would need to be done in this area was
outlined in our initial fees estimate/information, which was previously agreed by creditors.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate, it
will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated, possibly due to
protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory reporting requirement on the
Joint Liquidators.

As noted in our initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit
to creditors but is required by statute to be carried on every case.

Realisation of Assets

This category of work includes any action undertaken in order to protect or realise any assets of the
Company. Work may be undertaken in order to put insurance in place or assess whether there are
assets which may result in a realisation and costs may be incurred in this category, even if there have
been no asset realisations.

It is not anticipated that the work that the Joint Liquidators have carried out to dea! with the Company’s
assets, will provide a financial benefit to creditors. This is because either the value of the assets was
insufficient to produce a financial benefit after the associated costs of realisation were taken into
consideration, or because there were no assets owned by the Company in accordance with the
Company’s statement of affairs that could be realised for the benefit of creditors. Please refer to section
2 of this report for further details.

Creditors

The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured creditors
(which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of
the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with
distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, typically a debenture.

The work required in this category is required as part of our statutory and regulatory duties and is
necessary, but it is unlikely to provide any direct financial benefit to creditors

Investigations

The work recorded in this category, relates to our initial assessment of the Company's affairs, as
required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2. This includes an analysis or consideration of the
Company's bank and other financial statements and a review of the Company's available books and
records. In addition, the work undertaken includes reporting on the Director's conduct, as required by
the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (as amended).

The investigation work undertaken is required as part of our statutory duties outlined above. Further
investigations may be undertaken, with a view to increasing funds available to creditors. As such,
investigative work may have a financial benefit to creditors. Please refer to section 4 of this report for
further details.

Joint Liquidatars' Anngal Progress Report to Cred:lors & Membars



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX E

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses and the use of
Subcontractors

Staff Allocation and the use of Subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience,
to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity
of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors on this case.
Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor i Basis of Fee Arrangement

Kumar and Company ‘ . Fixed fee for valuation advice - £2.000.00

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

Joint Liquidators' Expenses

The estimate of expenses which were anticipated at the outset of the liquidation was provided to
creditors when the basis of our fees was approved. The table below compares the anticipated costs
against those incurred to date.

Category 1 expenses

These expenses do not require prior approval by creditors. The type of expenses that may be charged
to a case as a Category 1 expense, generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services which
are specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising. invoiced travel and external
printing, external room hire and external storage costs. Also chargeable, will be any properly-
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These expenses may include
disbursements which are payments first met by an office holder and then reimbursed from the liquidation
estate.

Expense Estimated Paid in Prior | Paid In the period | Incurred but not
overall cost Perfod covered by this paid to date
£ £ report £
£

Storage of records 200.86 0.00 0.00 _ 0.00 |
Statutory advertising 150.00 225.00 0.00 0.00
Specific Penaity Bond 70.00 70.00 0.00 0.00
Insurance of assets 0.00 140.00 - 0.00 0.00

Cateqory 2 expenses

These expenses do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly-attributable to
the appointment in question, but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and
may therefore include payments o associates of the office holder; or are shared or allocated costs that
can be ailocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Details of Category 2
disbursements charged by this firm (where appropriate) were provided at the time the Joint Liquidators'
fees were approved by creditors.

Jeint Liqu-daters’ Annual Progress Report ta Credtitors & Members



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Expense Estimated Paid In Prior | Paid in the period | Incurred but not
overall cost Period covered by this pald to date
£ £ report £
i . . .3 _
Stationary, photocopying 97.37 58.42 0.00 46.63
and Postage

The Creditors have previously approved a resolution authorising the Joint Liquidators to draw category

2 expenses.
Charge-Out Rates
) Charge Out Rate -

Grade , £ per hour
Office Holder/Partner 400-500
Manager 300-400 |
Senior Administrator 200-300

| Administrator ) 90-200
Support Staff 90

Information on fees charged in connection with an insolvency process, and the rights of members and
creditors under insolvency legislation may be found at:
https:‘Awvww.greenfieldrecovery.co.ukimedia/593625/liquidation_a_quide for creditors on insolvency

praciitioners_fees version 1_april_2021.pdf. Should a hard copy of any document be required, this
will be provided free of charge.

EXPENSES

It is the policy of Greenfield Recovery Limited, to seek to recover costs which whilst being in the nature of
expenses or disbursements, may include elements of shared or allocated costs. Category 2 expenses
comprise the following and are recharged to the case at the actual cost incurred by Greenfield Recovery

Limited:
Type of Expenses Basis of Charge , ‘ ]
Grade :
Facsimiles Charged at 4p per facsimile sent.
Paper White Paper - 1p per sheet
Headed Paper - 8p per sheet
Postage Recharged at the actual cost incurred. ]
Printing Photocopying is charged at 5p per sheet of black and white A4 copy and 5p

per sheet of A4 colour copy.

- Photocopying is occasionally completed by external companies and is
recharged at the actual cost incurred.
Charged at the actual cost incurred. 7
Internal Greenfield Recovery Limited meeting rooms used for meetings are
charged based upon an equivalent external service.

Room Hire (external)
Room Hire (internal)

_ Meeting room -£100
Stationery Envelopes - 3p/5p each
(dependent on size and type of envelope used)
Working Files - £3.20 each
Case A — N Dividers - £3.75 per set
A - Z Dividers - £0.95 per set
.10 part dividers - 45p per set ]
Storage Books and records and working papers are stored in an external facility. The
various types of charges incurred are:
Collection - £2.45 per box per journey
Delivery - £2.55 per box per journey
Storage - £3.96 per box per year

Jont Ligusgators’ Annual Progress Reoort to Crecitors & Merrbers



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

_ Confidential destruction - £3.30 per box
| Telephone Calls Recharged at the actual cost ingurred.
Travel Motor vehicle at 45p per mile

All other forms of travel are recharged at the actual cost incurred.

All costs and charges shown are exclusive of any value added tax.

Join: Liguidators’ Annual Progress Repert to Crediters & Members



EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX F

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 23 April 2022

Jeint Liqaidators’ Anrual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



IN THE MATTER OF EXPRESS SHOPFITTINGS LONDON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

Assets not specifically pledged
Assets Realisations - Book Debts
Cash At Bank

Stock

Costs

Agent Fees
Insurance on Assets
Preparation of S. of A
Specific Bond
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising
VAT Irrecoverable

Amount available for distribution

Notes

The unsecured creditors, per the Statement of Affairs, totalled
£90,767.71. Claims totalling £105,380 have been received from

unsecured creditors to date.

223.36
138.88
10,000.00

10.362.24

(2.000.00)
(140.00)
(7.807.35)
(70.00)
(58.42)
(225.00)
(61.47)

{10,362.24)

Nil



